

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY
and FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, in her official capacity as Chair
of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
600 Maryland Avenue, S.W.
Suite 1000W
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3600

PAUL J. BEARD II*
**Counsel of Record*
FISHERBROYLES LLP
4470 W. Sunset Blvd.,
Suite 93165
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(818) 216-3988
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
A. The Panel Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents Establishing That Permanent Physical Occupations, Even When Periodic or Intermittent, “Chop” Through the “Bundle of Rights” and Effect <i>Per Se</i> Takings.....	4
B. The Court Should Clarify That an Appropriated Easement Effects a <i>Per Se</i> Taking, Regardless of the Frequency or Intermittency of the Easement’s Use	10
Conclusion.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	9
<i>Bounds v. Superior Court</i> , 229 Cal. App. 4th 468 (2014).....	5
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	3
<i>City of Malibu v. Calif. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 897 (2005).....	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	9-10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	14
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	11, 14
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	8-9
<i>Kazi v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 871 (2001)	11
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	3

<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	3
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	3, 5-7, 9-10
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	5, 8
<i>Main Street Plaza v. Cartwright & Main, LLC</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 1044 (2011).....	11
<i>Mesnick v. Caton</i> , 183 Cal. App. 3d 1248	12
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	10
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	6-8, 11, 13-15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	15
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. Tobriner</i> , 215 Cal. App. 3d 1087 (1989)	12
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. Tobriner</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 367 (1984)	13

<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13-14
<i>Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC</i> , 14 Cal. App. 5th 238 (2017).....	12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	4-5, 9
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Santa Fe Pac. Pipelines, Inc.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 134 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	13

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 806.....	12
---------------------------	----

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900.....	2, 14
--------------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

4 Powell on Real Property (2020).....	12
California Coastal Commission, Public Access: Action Plan (June 1999)	12
Di Robilant, Anna, <i>Property: A Bundle of Sticks or a Tree?</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 869 (2013)	4

Mossoff, Adam, <i>What Is Property? Putting the Pieces Back Together</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 371 (2003).....	5
Pipes, Richard, PROPERTY AND FREEDOM (1999)	4-5
Sisk, Gregory, <i>Returning to the PruneYard: The Unconstitutionality of State-Sanctioned Trespass in the Name of Speech</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 389 (2009)	15
